

No. 19-608

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
JACOB HUEBERT\*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Court should explicitly reject the “civic conception” of free speech and make clear that individual rights take precedence .....	5
A. The First Amendment is based on an individualistic conception of free speech, not the civic conception .....	5
B. The individualistic conception of free speech conflicts with, and should take precedence over, the civic conception....	9
II. Seattle’s “democracy voucher” program unjustifiably infringes on individuals’ First Amendment rights .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	12
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	5
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	1, 2, 13
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	12
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	12, 13
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 16
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	13, 16
<i>Elster v. City of Seattle</i> , 444 P.3d 590 (Wash. 2019) .....	17
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>peti- tion for cert. filed</i> (Nov. 26, 2019) (No. 19-670) .....	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 12
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	13
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	13, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	11
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	1
<i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , No. 1:17- cv-00768 (D.N.M., filed July 26, 2017).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	4
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 11, 18
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 REGULATIONS	
Seattle Muni. Code § 2.04.600(a).....	15, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Collected Works of James Wilson (Kermit L. Hall, et al., eds. 2007).....	8
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, <i>in</i> 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed. 1950).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Democracy and the Problem of Free Speech</i> (1993).....	5
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Unity and Plurality: The Case of Compulsory Oaths</i> , 2 <i>Yale J.L. &amp; Human.</i> 101 (1990).....	11
George Washington, Letter to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, R.I., Aug. 18, 1790, in <i>George Washington: Writings</i> (John Rhodehamel, ed. 1997) .....	7
Honest Elections Seattle, <i>What Is Initiative 122?</i> .....	16
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792), reprinted in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack Rakove, ed. 1999) .....	6
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 246 (2017) .....	8
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Political Money and Freedom of Speech</i> , 30 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 663 (1997).....	14
Letter to David Humphreys (Mar. 18, 1789), in 7 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Albert Ellery Bergh, ed. 1907) .....	8, 9
Martin H. Redish, <i>Freedom of Expression, Political Fraud, and the Dilemma of Anonymity</i> , in <i>Speech and Silence in American Law</i> (Austin Sarat, ed. 2010) .....	10
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Free Speech and Social Structure</i> , 71 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1405 (1986) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (11th ed. 1797) .....	7, 8
Thomas Healy, <i>The Great Dissent</i> (2013).....	5
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787), reprinted in <i>Thomas Jefferson: Writings</i> (Merrill Peterson, ed. 1984) .....	6, 8
Thomas Paine, <i>Rights of Man: Part I</i> (1791), reprinted in <i>Thomas Paine: Collected Writings</i> (Eric Foner, ed. 1995) .....	7
